of $21,309, representing the debt discount, effective upon the origination of the Exchangeable Notes in September 2006. We also commenced
amortization of this debt discount effective September 2006. In addition, we reclassified $465 of the original finance fees incurred in relation to
the Exchangeable Notes to equity effective September 2006. We expect to amortize the remaining unamortized discount as of December 31,
2009 of $6,353 into interest expense through September 2011.

   The tables below set forth the changes to our net income and balance sheet for the periods included herein resulting from our adoption of
the NI Standard and CD Standard:

For the Years Ended
December 31,

2008 2007
Net income as previously reported $ 58,668 $ 34,784
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests related to NI Standard 8,147 4,220
Adjustment to interest expense related to CD Standard (3,224) (3,062)
Adjustment to gain on early extinguishment of debt related to CD Standard (2,275) �

Net income, as adjusted $ 61,316 $ 35,942

Balance Sheet line item

December 31,
2008, as
Previously
Reported

Adjustments
Related to CD
Standard

Adjustments
Related to NI
Standard

December 31,
2008, as
Adjusted

Properties, net $ 2,776,889 $ 1,577 $ � $ 2,778,466
Deferred charges, net 52,006 (205) � 51,801
3.5% Exchangeable Senior Notes 162,500 (9,872) � 152,628
Minority interest 137,865 (1,454) (136,411) �
Equity 933,314 12,698 136,411 1,082,423
Use of Estimates in the Preparation of Financial Statements

   We make estimates and assumptions when preparing financial statements under generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"). These
estimates and assumptions affect various matters, including:

�
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities in our Consolidated Balance Sheets at the dates of the financial statements;

�
the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the dates of the financial statements; and

�
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses in our Consolidated Statements of Operations during the reporting periods.